Editorial office / Acta Médica Portuguesa
RE: Acta Médica Portuguesa - Decision on Manuscript # AMP-7850 Version 1 "Safety and Effectiveness of Cataract Surgery with Simultaneous Intravitreal Anti-VEGF in Patients with Previously Treated Exudative Age-Related Macular Degeneration" – Revision
Thank you very much for allowing us to review and improve the manuscript with your suggestions and comments. We address each point of the reviewers´ comments.

Reviewer 1
Comments to the Author

· Title
The title is long but instructive and effective to summarize the manuscript. For accuracy we suggest the Portuguese version as follows:

“Eficácia e Segurança da Cirurgia de Catarata associada a Injecção Intravítrea de anti-VEGF em doentes com Degenerescência Macular Exsudativa Relacionada com a Idade 
Reply: Thank you for the comment. We agree with the reviewer.
Comments to the Author

· Introduction
Paragraph 2: Regarding “diabetic macular edema” we suggest adding to citations 12 and 13, the following citation correspondent to a review paper recently published in AMP

José Henriques, Sara Vaz-Pereira, João Nascimento, Paulo Caldeira Rosa. Diabetic Eye Disease. Acta Médica Portuguesa. Vol 28, No 1 (2015)
Reply: Thank you for the comment. We decided to add the suggested reference.
· Introduction
Paragraph 4 (suggested alteration in yellow highlight): “The long-term effects of cataract surgery in patients with established CNV secondary to AMD that are being treated with intravitreal anti-VEGF therapy, have not been extensively studied.”
Reply: Thank you for the comment. We corrected the sentence.
· Patients and Methods
Paragraph 5: … Simultaneous cataract surgery and intravitreal bevacizumab/ranibizumab injection was offered to exudative AMD patients only when a dense cataract was present and the retina had no intra-retinal or subretinal fluid after intravitreal anti-VEGF therapy.”

We would suggest looking for a more accurate definition of the lens opacity of the patients enrolled for the study.
This would probably clarify: “The decision to perform surgery therefore depended on patients’ will to have surgery. Due to these subjective criteria”…

An additional approach could be articulating paragraph 6 about the BCVA with lens opacity. We would be explicit about the number of cataract surgeons involved.
Reply: At the time of the cataract surgery decision the authors did not classify the cataracts using standardized classifications such as the Wisconsin or the LOC III photographs. At this time it is impossible to retrospectively review this data. We have tried to clarify the type of cataract by changing the text to: “Simultaneous cataract surgery and intravitreal bevacizumab/ranibizumab injection was offered to exudative AMD patients when the ophthalmologist observed a cataract that significantly impaired visual acuity and the retina had no intra-retinal or subretinal fluid after intravitreal anti-VEGF therapy.”

We have stated the number of surgeons involve and identified them in the text. “Cataract surgery and intravitreal injections were performed by two surgeons (MSF and AC).”
· Results
In “Anatomic Outcomes” the Authors may probably like to explain better what they mean by “recurrent intraretinal or subretinal”
Reply: Thank you for the comment. We corrected the sentence.

“however qualitative changes, namely recurrent intraretinal or subretinal fluid was observed in 9 eyes”
· Discussion
Paragraph 6:  We would suggest “The authors feel that, in patients who have previously been treated with intravitreal injections, the possible risks of CNV reactivation are greater than the risks of a simultaneous intravitreal injection and that the injection makes sense as a preventive step”

Reply: Thank you for the comment. We corrected the sentence.
· Discussion

Paragraph 8: We suggest quantifying, if possible the meaning of “significant” “Our study was only performed in patients with visually significant cataracts;”

Reply: We have tried to answer this in the methods section by better explaining what was considered a visually significant cataract.
We hope that this revised version of our manuscript, now with improved quality, meets the high standards required for publication in Acta Médica Portuguesa and we remain available for any further clarifications.
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